FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/9)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF Patent and Trademark

Tab settings □□□▼ 100715155 al documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) **LaSalle National Bank** Name: Camino NeuroCare Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 390 □ Individual(s) ■ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership City: Pleasant Prairie State: WI Zip: 53158 □ Corporation-State □ Other □ Individual(s) citzenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☑ No □ Association □ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: □ Limited Partnership Delaware □ Assignment □ Merger □ Other □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name Release of Security Interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestrepresentative ☑ Other designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 1/22/98 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or trademark B. Trademark Registration 1,368,536 1,349,191 1,713,363 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached?

☑ Yes □ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Nancy A. Butler Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 115.00 16th Floor Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit Street Address: Katten Muchin & Zavis 8. Deposit account number: 525 W. Monroe State IL ZIP: 6066 Chicago (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying properties) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attanded copy is a true of the original document. 5/14/98 Nancy A. Butler Date Name of Person

CAMINO NEUROCARE

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	ISSUE	REG. NO.	INTERNATIONAL CLASS
Cemino	U.S.	10/22/85	1,368,536	10
Camino Laboratories	U.\$.	07/16/85	1,349,121	10
Camino	U.K.	11/05/93	B1477384	10

TRADEMARK REEL: 1413 FRAME: 0710

TRADEMARK REEL: 1727 FRAME: 0097

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Trademark Release") is dated as of January 22, 1998, by LaSalle National Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), and in favor of Camino NeuroCare, Inc. ("Camino").

WHEREAS, Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (the "Bank"), Heyer-Schulte NeuroCare, Inc. ("Heyer-Schulte"), Heyer-Schulte NeuroCare, L.P. (the "Partnership"; and together with Heyer-Schulte called, the "Borrowers"), Camino Acquisition Corp. ("Camino") and the Administrative Agent entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of January 20, 1995 (the "Restated Credit Agreement") to, among other things, make available additional loans to the Borrowers, add LaSalle National Bank as a lender and the administrative agent under the Restated Credit Agreement, substitute the Administrative Agent for the Bank in connection with all rights and remedies with respect to collateral located in the United States (including intellectual property collateral), and to modify certain other terms of the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, on September 16, 1995, Camino entered into a Conditional Assignment of and Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Conditional Assignment") which Conditional Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 1995 at Reel 1413, Frame 0703 for the purpose of securing the Obligations (as defined therein) to the banks under the Restated Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Conditional Assignment, Camino granted the Administrative Agent a security interest in, <u>interalia</u>, all of Camino's Trademarks, as defined in the Intellectual Property Assignment, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, and the goodwill of Camino's business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, all of the Obligations owing to the lenders under the Restated Credit Agreement have been paid in full concurrently with the Administrative Agent's execution and delivery of this Trademark Release and the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to

\30799\017\10TRMREL.002

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Restated Credit Agreement and the Collateral Assignment;

The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the lenders under the Restated Credit Agreement, hereby terminates and releases its security interest in Camino's Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the Administrative Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Camino, without recourse of any kind whatsoever, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK

1. List of trademarks:

Intrinsic Value:

Mark	Registration Number	Date of Registration	Registrant
InnerSpace ^{TN} OPX TM	1,713,363 1,813,590	9/8/92 12/2/93	InnerSpace, Inc. InnerSpace Medical

2. List of patents -- owned by Baxter

Title of patent	Patent Number	Date Issued	Date Acquired
Intracranial Pressure Monitoring System	5,325,865	7/5/94	7/5/94
Cost, Reserve or Amortization: Present Book Value:	Filing fees only Fees to patent attorney		

Not estimated

This patent application has also been filed in the following countries:

Country	Appl. No.	Date Filed
Canada	2077089-9	2/12/91
Japan	03-504719	2/12/91
Europe	US91/00985	8/4/92

Copy of the U.S. Patent was sent on 3/17/95; copies of the English version of the application and cover pages identifying the foreign applications are enclosed 3/22/95.

Title of patern	Patent	Date	Date
	Number	<u>Issued</u>	Acquired
Optical Measuring Device Using a Spectral Modulation Sensor Having an Optically Resonant Structure	4,678,904 4,778,987 Canada	7/7/87 10/18/88	7/1/90 7/1/90
	1246354	12/13/88	7/1/90
	1266785	3/20/90	7/1/90

s only itent attorney ated
ichi a ated

This patent application has also been filed in Japan and Europe:

Country	Serial No.	Date Filed
Europe Japan	85304526.8 149090	

021 TRADEMARK RELL: 1413 FRAME: 0711

TRADEMARK REEL: 1727 FRAME: 0100 <u>Trade secrets</u>: Process control parameters related to sensor fabrication and sensor subassembly.

- 3. Copies of active US and foreign patents & patent applications: Copy of U.S. Patent 5,325,865 sent 3/17/95; other copies enclosed as specified above on 3/22/95.
- 4. License & assignment agreements: Baxter License Agreement enclosed 3/22/95.
- 5. List of pending patent applications: -- owned by Baxter

Title of patent Patent Date Date

Title of patent Number Issued Acquired

Intracranial Pressure Monitoring and Drainage Catheter Assembly Not issued yet

This patent application has also been filed in Europe:

Country Scriel No. Date Filed

Europe WO91/05575 5/2/91 PCT/US90/05804

TRADEMARK REEL: 1413 FRAME: 0712

TRADEMARK REEL: 1727 FRAME: 0101

RECORDED: 12/06/1995

RECORDED: 05/19/1998